AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATICN/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT{D CODE PAGE OF PAGES

1 | 2

2, AMENDMENTMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFEQTIVE DATE / 4, REQUISITIONIPURCHASE REWQ, NO. 5, PROJECT NO. {If appicatia)
214 04082012 10 (12 ’
6.1SSUED BY CODE [pg701 .| 7. ADMINISTERED BY {If oifier than Hom 6) CODE I 00701
Idaho Operations Idaho Operations
U.5. Department of Energy U.5. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations Idaho Operations
1955 Fremont Avenue 1855 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falls ID 83415 M8 1221
Idahe Falls ID B3415
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRAGTOR (M., sbual, counly, Siafa and 21 Codaj () [oA- AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO,
CH2d WG IDAHO LLC
Attn: Michael D. Ebben 98, DATED (SEE ITEM 11}
151 NORTH RIDGE AVENUE
SUITE 150 10A. Moanicho OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
IDAHO FALLS ID 83402403% % |pE-ACOT~05ID14516
10D, DATED {SEE ITEM 13)
GODE 3166527569 FACILITY GODE 03/23/72005
1. THIS [TER OALY APPLIES 10 AMENDWENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
Dthe atova numbered solldtaton is amendad &3 sat forih In llem 14. The hour and dals speciied for 1ecelp! of Glfers [l axtendied, [Jis nat exlended,

Qlfers must acknowiedge recelp! of Ihis arordmiant pror o the hour and dale speciffed In \ha sefidtation wras amanded, by one of tha lallewing methods; (s} By completing

lterns B and 18, and (elurning
sapesate leller or laleram which Includes a rfererce to the sallcltation aid amandment nsmbi

coplas of lhe smendment; (b) By acknowiadging racelpi of this smendment on aath copy of the offar submilted; or {c) By

ers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT

THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJEGTION OF YOUR OFFER, by
virlue of thls emandmant you destro {o chenga an offer already submiled, such chanps may te mege by talogmm o leitar, provided each lelagram or lafler mekes relerance
10 iha soficifation and Ihis amentdmant, and 1s recalved prior {o the opaning hour gnd dale apecified,

12. AGCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (if quired)

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TQ MODIFICATION OF GONTRAGTSIORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER HO. AS DESCRIBED 1N [TEM 14,

LCHEGKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify aulhority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN [TEM 14 ARE MADE N THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN FEEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRAGT/ORDER IS MODIFIED T0 REFLEGCT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such 85 changes In paying office,
appropration dale, elc.) BET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43,103(h).
C, THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED TNTO FURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY OF;
O, OTHER {Specily ype of modiicalion and authonly}
X Clause I.81 52.243-2 Changes - Cost Relmbursement ({AUG 1987} & Alt I (APR 1984)
E. IMPORTANT: Cantraglor Tis not, ' [)!2 requirad to skgn this document and refum _ﬁ_—l coplos to iha lssuing olfica,

14. DESGRIPTION OF AMENDMENTHORIFICATION {Omanlzed by UCF sectlon headings, incliding sokcitation/caniract subect maler where feasivle))

Tax ID Number:
DUNS Number:

05-0607601
166527569

This modification provides a target cost and target fee adjustment for the directed change
to Sections C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation at the Radioactive Waslte Management Complex {(RWHC)

Subsurface Disposal Rrea (SDAa).
Included in Target Cost.
modification,

Delivery Location Code: 00701
Idaho Operations .

U.S5. Department of Energy
Idaho Operations

Continued

This modification also revises Section B.5 Items Not
Refer to the Continuation Pages incorporated as part of this

Excepl a1 provided herala, 88 terms snd conditlona of lhe documzant mferanced in [lam A ar 104, as herololore chenpad, remelina unchanfet tnd In fuf force and alfact.

5A, NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or prnl]

Michael D, Ebben, Sr. Vice President & CFO

18A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or pinl)
Maria #. Mitchell

150, CONTR FFEROR 156, DATE SIGNED

4 fro Az

Ld

{Sigratur of parson ahsdeed 19 aign}

168, UNITED §TATES OF AMERICA 14C, DATE SIGRED

it et A

fs:gﬁafum of Conlracting Ciear)

NSHN 7840.011-152-8070
Pravious edilon wnusebla

STANDARD FORIA 50 (REV: 10-83)
Preseribed by GSA
FAR (48 GFR) 53.243

-04/09/2012- U ff B

o



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DE-AC07-05ID14516/214 2 2
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
CH2M WG IDAHO LLC
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY JUNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F)
1955 Fremont Avenue
Idaho Falls ID 83415 US
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2012
Change Item 00001 to read as follows (amount shown
is the total amount) :
00001 IDAHO CLEANUP PROJECT AT THE INL 3,209,891,183.00

Line item value is:: $3,209,891,183.00
Incrementally Funded Amount: $2,713,862,966.99

Refer to the Continuation Pages incorporated as
part of this modification. This modification
includes a target cost and fee increase. The
total target value is $3,209,891,183. This
includes a target cost of $2,654,690,722 a target
fee of $195,200,461 and $360,000,000 for the
Defined Benefit Plan Funding.

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 53.110



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 214

This modification provides a target cost and target fee adjustment for the directed change to
Sections C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation at the Radioactive Waste Management Complex
(RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA). This modification also revises Section B.5
Items Not Included in Target Cost.

1. Section B.3 Total Contract Target Cost, Fee, and Completion Date, paragraph (a) is
modified as follows:

(a) The target cost of this contract is comprised of the following two (2) items:

a. SBW project at $316,000,000, and
b. Balance of the Idaho Cleanup Project (ICP) work is increased $27,587,150 from
$2,311,103,572 to $2,338,690,722.

The target fee for this contract is increased by $2,030,415 from $193,170,046 to
$195,200,461 (7.36% of target cost).

The total contract target cost and target fee are based on the contract completion date of
September 30, 2012. (The total proposed contract Target Cost and Target Fee shall not
exceed the funding limits specified in Section B.2 — Cleanup Funding, on either an annual or
total basis.)

2. Section C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation is modified to incorporate the following scope:

Section C.3.4.3 ARP VII Turnover, Startup and Exhumation at the Radioactive Waste
Management Complex (RWMC) Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA)

Take possession of ARP VII, provide appropriate project management, procure and install
necessary equipment, complete testing and turn-over, complete operational readiness and
exhume waste from 0.15 acres of ARP VII footprint.

The target cost is increased by $18,177,474 and the target fee is increased by $1,337,863.
Section C.3.4.4 ARP |11 Waste Transfer Vestibule

This modification incorporates the actual costs for work completed for the ARP 11 waste
transfer vestibule scope. Due to funding constraints this scope activity was suspended post
Fiscal Year 2012. As a result, the target cost is increased by $476,424 and the target fee is
increased by $35,065.

Section C.3.4.5 WAG 7 Contact-Handled TRU Waste Disposition

This general work scope includes characterization and disposition of buried transuranic waste
exhumed from Accelerated Retrieval Project (ARP) V, VI and VII in Fiscal Year 2012.

Since ARP VI will be generating waste throughout FY2012, waste generated in FY12 will
be disposition on a best effort bases and CWI is to disposition as much ARP VII waste as
reasonably possible. The work activity includes development of acceptable knowledge
documentation, visual examination of the waste upon retrieval, transfer of the packaged



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 214

waste to the Advanced Mixed Waste Treatment Project (AMWTP) for characterization by
the Central Characterization Project (CCP), performing waste characterization and
certification, assembling drums into transportation payloads, and loading TRU Package
Transporter Model Il (TRUPACT-II) containers for shipment of ARP waste to the Waste
Isolation Pilot Plant (WIPP).

The target cost is increased by $8,933,252 and the target fee is increased by $657,487.
3. Section B.5 Items Not Included in Target Cost is modified as follows:
Activity (b-c) — FY2012 NRC Facilities is incorporated as follows:

The work scope for NFC Facilities includes management and oversight of SNF at the FSV
and TMI-2 ISFSIs, ISFF License, TMI-2 License Renewal and HSM Concrete Aging.

Activity (rr.1) - FY2012 RSWF Retrievals is incorporated as follows:

This work scope includes the transport of the 26 containers of RH-TRU from RSWF to
INTEC by September 30, 2012. Additionally, as part of this scope, BEA will provide up to
300 hours (separate from this B.5 scope/cost) of subject matter expert support to CWI in FY
2012 for RH-TRU Acceptable Knowledge development activities to support qualification
waste streams for disposal at WIPP.

Activity (ss) — FY2011-12 EBR Il Fuel Transfers is incorporated as follows:

EBR-I1 spent nuclear fuel (SNF) is stored at the CPP-666 [Fluorinel Dissolution Process and
Fuel Storage (FAST) facility] wet storage basin at the Idaho Nuclear Technology and
Engineering Center (INTEC). A total of ninety-six (96) bottles shall be transferred in FY
2012 in six (6) shipments (based on others furnishing acceptable over-pack containers). No
shipments will be performed in the first quarter FY 2012. Each loading and shipment to FCF
will be accomplished when FCF confirms readiness to receive each shipment.

The HFEF-6 cask will be received at CPP-666 from MFC containing two empty — useable
overpack canisters (CAN-SF-56-X). EBR I fuel bottles will be retrieved from storage
positions in the CPP-666 basin and loaded in an acceptable configuration for shipment
(including serial number confirmation). Eight bottles of EBR 11 fuel will be loaded in each
of 2 CAN-SF-56-X in each cask, and prepared for transport via tractor and trailer to FCF at
MFC for unloading and processing by others. No fuel bottles will be returned to INTEC.
Transportation and associated documentation costs between INTEC and MFC are not the
responsibility of CWI.

All other B.5 items remain unchanged. Refer to Attachment 1.

CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT OF RELEASE: In consideration of the modification
agreed to herein as a complete equitable adjustment for the directed change related to Section
C.3.4 WAG 7 Waste Exhumation at the Radioactive Waste Management Complex (RWMC)
Subsurface Disposal Area (SDA) and in accordance with contract Section 1.81 52.243-2
Changes—Cost Reimbursement Alt I, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from



DE-AC07-051D14516
Continuation Pages
Mod 214

any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to such
facts or circumstances giving rise to the proposal for adjustment. The total price of this
definitized change order is $29,617,565. This modification is subject to adjustment upon the
determination whether or not to include G&A costs in the B.5 Out of Target Work Scope fee
calculation.



	ADP129.tmp
	1. Section B.3 Total Contract Target Cost, Fee, and Completion Date, paragraph (a) is modified as follows:  

	ADP49.tmp
	1. Section B.3 Total Contract Target Cost, Fee, and Completion Date, paragraph (a) is modified as follows:  


